IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI CENTRAL DIVISION

ORGANIZATION FOR BLACK STRUGGLE, ST. LOUIS A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, GREATER KANSAS CITY A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN ST. LOUIS SECTION, and MISSOURI FAITH VOICES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, in his official capacity as the Missouri Secretary of State, and

GREENE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, JACKSON COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, ST. CHARLES COUNTY ELECTION AUTHORITY, and ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and all others similarly situated,

Defendants.

No. 2:20-cy-4184-BCW

PLAINTIFFS' SUGGESTIONS IN REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii |
|--|
| INTRODUCTION |
| BACKGROUND1 |
| ARGUMENT7 |
| I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring this Legal Challenge |
| II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claim that Missouri's Process for Requesting and Casting a Mail-In Ballot Places an Undue Burden on the Right to Vote in Violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments of the U.S. Constitution |
| III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claim Under the Materiality Provision of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have a Private Right of Action Under the Materiality Provision |
| B. Plaintiffs May Successfully Challenge Requirements Missouri Sets for the Completion of Absentee Ballot Applications and Ballots as Immaterial |
| IV. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Procedural Due Process Claim 25 |
| V. Balancing the Remaining Factors for a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction Favors Granting Plaintiffs the Requested Relief in this Case |
| CONCLUSION 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| ACORN v. Scott, No. 08-cv-4084, 2008 WL 2787931 (W.D. Mo. July 15, 2008) |
|--|
| Allen v. State Board of Elections, 393 U.S. 544 (1969) |
| Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) |
| Bell v. Southwell, 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967) |
| Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) |
| Chapman v. King, 154 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1946) |
| Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox, 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) |
| Coal. for Educ. in Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections, 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974) |
| Common Cause Indiana, et al. v. Lawson, et al., No. 1:20-CV-02007, 2020 WL 5798148 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2020) |
| Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher, 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010) |
| Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups, 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005) |
| Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Elec. Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008) |
| Democracy North Carolina v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections, No. 1:20CV457, 2020 WL 4484063 (M.D. N.C. Aug. 4, 2020) |
| Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann, No. 20-CV-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1638374 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 2, 2020) |
| Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018) |
| Fish v. Schwab, 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020) |
| Frederick v. Lawson, No. 1:19-cv-01959-SEB-MJD, 2020 WL 4882696 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 20, 2020) |
| Gallagher v. New York State Bd. of Elections, No. 20 CIV. 5504 (AT), 2020 WL 4496849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020) |
| Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) |
| Hoyle v. Priest, 265 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2001) |

| Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) | 9 |
|---|-------|
| League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner, 548 F.3d (6th Cir. 2008) | 26 |
| League of Women Voters of Ohio v. LaRose, No. 2:20-CV-3843, 2020 WL 5757453 (S.D. O Sept. 27, 2020) | |
| League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, No. 6:20-cv-24, 2020 WL 2158 (W.D. Va. May 5, 2020) | |
| Lecky v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 285 F. Supp. 3d 908 (E.D. Va. 2018) | 27 |
| Martin v. Crittenden, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018) | 3, 24 |
| Martin v. Kemp, 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018) | 27 |
| Memphis A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Hargett, No. 3:20-cv-00374, 2020 WL 5095459 (M Tenn. Aug. 28, 2020) | |
| Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Institute v. Hargett, No. 3:20-cv-00374, 2020 WL 5412126 (M. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2020) | |
| Metro. St. Louis Equal Hous. Opportunity Council v. Lighthouse Lodge, LLC, No. 2:09-CV-04019-NKL, 2009 WL 1576735 (W.D. Mo. June 4, 2009) | |
| Mitchell v. Wright, 154 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1946) | 20 |
| Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia, 517 U.S.186 (1996) | 21 |
| Northeast Ohio Coal. For the Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) | 21 |
| Northeast Ohio Coal. For the Homeless v. Husted, No. 16-1068 (June 19, 2017) | 21 |
| Obama for America v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) | 10 |
| Reddix v. Lucky, 252 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1958) | 21 |
| references Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) | 21 |
| Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 140 S. Ct. 1205 (April 6, 2020) | 19 |
| Saucedo v. Gardner, 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018) | 7, 28 |
| Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) | 21 |
| Self Advocacy Solutions N.D. v. Jaeger, No. 3:20-cv-00071, 2020 WL 2951012 (D.N.D. June 2020) | |
| Sierra Club v. Kimbell, 623 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2010) | 8 |

| Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649 (1944) | 20 |
|---|------------|
| State ex rel. Wulfing v. Mooney, 247 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. banc 1951) | 6 |
| Taylor v. Howe, 225 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2000) | 21 |
| Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs, No. SA-20-cv-08-OD, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131 Tex. July 22, 2020) | |
| Thomas v. Andino, No. 3:20-cv-01552, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020) | 10, 11, 12 |
| Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964) | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) | 19, 22 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.279.1 | 18 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.279.2 | 6, 24 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.279.3 | 2 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.279.4 | 17 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.283 | 18 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.283.1 | 23 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.285 | 25 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.287.1 | 17 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.291.1 | 3 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.291.2 | 3 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.294 | 22 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.295 | 6 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.302.1 | 3, 22 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.302.12 | 3 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.302.2 | 2. 24 |

| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.302.8 |
|--|
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.920.1 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.302.4 |
| Oh. Rev. Code § 3509.02(a) |
| Oh. Rev. Code § 3509.05 |
| Oh. Rev. Code § 3509.051 |
| Other Authorities |
| Abbey Llorico, <i>How to Track Your Ballot</i> , ksdk.com, Sept. 30, 2020 |
| Caitlin Huey-Burns & Adam Brewster, Why Some Mail-in Ballots are Rejected and How to Make Sure Your Vote Counts, CBS News, Aug. 4, 2020 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1957: Hearings on S. 83, an amendment to S.83, S. 427, S. 428, S 429, S 468, S 500, S 501, S 502, S 504, S 505, S 508, S 509, S 510, S Con. Res. 5 Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 85th Cong. 73 (1957) (statement of the Herbert Brownell, Jr., Att'y Gen. of the United States) |
| John Renaud, 20% of St. Louis County Voters Have Sought Absentee Ballots so Far, St. Louis Post Dispatch, Oct. 6, 2020 |
| K.C. Star Editorial Board, Missouri Gov. Mike Parson: If You Don't Feel Safe, Just Don't Vote. That's Democracy?, K.C. Star (May 29, 2020) |
| Kayla Drake, Missouri Voter Registrations Soar in 2020; Here's How to Sign Up Before Wednesday Deadline, St. Louis Public Radio, Oct. 6, 2020 |
| Mike Genet, Local Election Officials See Large Increase in Ballot Requests, The Examiner, Sept. 16, 2020 |
